F-15

   INTERPHARM HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   (f/k/a ATEC GROUP,INC.)
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2003
   INTERPHARM
   ATEC GROUP, INC.   HOLDINGS, INC.
   ATEC GROUP, INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES   AND SUBSIDIARIES
   ATEC GROUP, INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES   After Management  INTERPHARM, INC.   Post
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   Pro Forma Adjustments   Buy-out   AND SUBSIDIARY   Pro Forma   Acquisition
   Historical   Debt   Credit   Pro Forma   Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ----------   ----   ------   ---------   ----------   -----------  ---------

   A S S E T S

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,002,272  (1) $  956,580   $ 1,958,852   $   218,697  (4) ($ 200,000) $ 1,977,549
  Note receivable-
   current portion   --   (1)  1,250,000   --   1,250,000   --   1,250,000
  Marketable securities,   --   --   41,328   --   41,328
  Accounts receivable, net   3,940,999   --   (2)  3,940,999   --   5,043,363   --   5,043,363
  Inventories   481,344   --   (2)   481,344   --   3,293,917   --   3,293,917
  Deferred tax asset   401,493   --   (3)   401,493   60,500  (6)   300,000   761,993
  Other current assets   807,725   --   (2)   807,725   --   116,978   --   116,978
   --   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------  ------------
   Total current assets   6,633,833   2,206,580   5,230,068   3,610,345   8,774,783   100,000   12,485,128

Property and equipment, net   188,140   --   (2)   176,140   12,000   3,392,113   --   3,404,113

Note receivable -
   noncurrent portion   --   (1)   500,000   --   500,000   --   --   500,000
Other assets   74,368   --   (2)   39,368   35,000   11,379   --   46,379
Deferred acquisition costs   --   103,564  (4)  ( 103,564)   --
Deferred tax asset   --   --   --   --   --   (6)  1,000,000   1,000,000
   ------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------  ------------

   $  6,896,341   $2,706,580   $  5,445,576   $4,157,345   $12,281,839   $  996,436  $17,435,620
   ============   ==========   ============   ==========   ===========   ==========  ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Revolving lines of credit   $   520,543  (2) $  520,543   --   $   --   $ 2,064,793   --   $ 2,064,793
  Accounts payable and
   accrued expenses   1,712,194  (2)  1,712,194   --   --   3,543,632   --   3,543,632
  Current maturities of
   bank notes payable   --   --   --   --   237,482   --   237,482

[…]

Additional paid-in capital   $  1,300,000

   F-18

Edgar Filing: INTERPHARM HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA
-------------------------------------------

Introduction
-------------
At May 30, 2003, Atec had the following capital structure:

o   8,536,328 shares of common stock outstanding.

o   395,094 shares of Series A, B, C and J Preferred stock which are
   convertible into 112,438 shares of common stock.

o   Options to purchase 5,149,158 shares of Atec common stock.

The number of shares of Atec Common Stock and Series K Stock issuable to the
Interpharm shareholders is determined based upon the number of shares of Atec
common and preferred stock outstanding as of the date of closing. The number of
Common Stock shares issuable pursuant to the conversion provisions of the Series
K Stock is variable.

The following table sets forth the computation of pro forma basic and diluted
EPS for the three months ended March 31, 2003 giving effect to the acquisition
of Interpharm by Atec as if the transaction (including the Management Buy-Out)
occurred on January 1, 2003.

   Interpharm, Inc.  Atec Group, Inc.   Pro Forma
   2003 (1)   2003   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Numerator:
 Net income   $   480,575   $   --   $   --   $   480,575
 Net income attributable to Series K
  preferred stockholders   120,143   --   (60,071)(2)   60,072
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Numerator for pro forma basic EPS   360,432   --   60,071   420,503

 Effect of dilutive securities:
 Net income attributable to Series K
  preferred Stockholders   120,143   --   (60,071)(2)   60,072
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Numerator for pro forma diluted EPS   $   480,575   $   --   $   --   $   480,575
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Denominator:
  Denominator for pro forma basic EPS
   Weighted average shares outstanding   6,151,178   8,536,328   335,000 (3)   15,022,506

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Total Denominator for basic EPS   6,151,178   8,536,328   335,000   15,022,506
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Effect of dilutive securities:
   Series A convertible preferred stock   --   1,526   1,526
   Series B convertible preferred stock   --   292   292
   Series C convertible preferred stock   --   5,620   5,620

Edgar Filing: INTERPHARM HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

23

   Series J convertible preferred stock   --   105,000   105,000
   Series K convertible preferred stock   28,443,887   --   4,708,020(4)   33,151,907
   Options - treasury stock method   --   842,005   --   842,005
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total common stock equivalents   28,443,887   954,443   4,708,020   34,106,350
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Denominator for pro forma diluted EPS   34,595,065   9,490,771   5,043,020   49,128,856
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Pro forma basic EPS   $   0.06   $   0.03
   ============   ============

Pro forma diluted EPS   $   0.01   $   0.01
   ============   ============

   F-19

ITEM 7(c)   EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT NO.  DESCRIPTION.
-----------  -----------

2.1   Capital Stock Exchange Agreement, among ATEC, Interpharm, Raj
   Sutaria, Mona Rametra, Ravi Sutaria, and Perry Sutaria, dated
   November 25, 2002. (1)

2.2   Asset Purchase Agreement between ATEC and Baar Group, Inc.,
   dated November 25, 2002. (2)

2.3   Amendment to the Capital Stock Exchange Agreement among ATEC,
   Interpharm, Raj Sutaria, Mona Rametra, Ravi Sutaria, and Perry
   Sutaria, dated February 4, 2003. (2)

16.1   June 9, 2003, letter from Interpharm Holdings, Inc. to Weinick
   Sanders Leventhal & Co., LLP regarding a change in its certifying
   accountant. (3)

16.2   June 11, 2003, letter from Weinick Sanders Leventhal & Co., LLP
   regarding Interpharm Holdings, Inc.'s change in certifying
   accountant. (3)

99.1   Press release of ATEC Group, Inc., dated May 30, 2003. (3)

(1)   Incorporated by reference to the Company's Form 8-K dated November
   26, 2002.

(2)   Incorporated by reference to the Company's Definitive Proxy
   Materials filed with the SEC on May 2, 2003.

(3)   Incorporated by reference to the Company's Form 8-K filed with the
   SEC on June 16, 2003.

Edgar Filing: INTERPHARM HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

24

   -3-

   SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

   INTERPHARM HOLDINGS, INC.
August 8, 2003   By: /S/ DR. MAGANLAL K. SUTARIA
   ------------------------------
   Dr. Maganlal K. Sutaria